

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. ET AL.,

Defendants.

CASE NO: 24-C-22-004904

* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' JOINT
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The City’s Claims Are Not Preempted by State or Federal Law.....	5
a. The City’s Claims Are Not Preempted by State Law.....	7
b. The City’s Claims Are Not Preempted by Federal Law.....	11
i. The TCA’s Preservation and Exception Clauses Bar Any Finding of Preemption.....	11
ii. The TCA and Labeling Act Do Not Preempt the City’s Claims.....	14
iii. Federal Law Does Not Impliedly Preempt the City’s Claims.....	15
II. The City Pleads Actionable Littering Claims.....	16
a. The City Can Seek Penalties Through This Litigation.....	16
b. The City Pleads Actionable Littering Claims.....	21
III. The City’s Tort Claims Are Meritorious.....	23
a. The City’s Tort Claims Are Not Barred by the Master Settlement Agreement.....	23
i. Releasing Parties.....	25
ii. Released Claims.....	28
b. The City’s Tort Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	31

c.	The City Has Adequately Pled Proximate Causation in its Torts Claims.....	31
IV.	The City Has Plausibly Pled its Tort Claims.....	37
a.	The City Has Stated a Claim for Continuing Trespass (Count V).....	37
i.	The City Has Properly Alleged Defendants Caused Cigarette Filters to Enter its Property.....	38
ii.	The City Has Adequately Alleged Exclusive Possession.....	39
b.	The City Has Stated a Claim for Design Defect (Counts VII and VIII).....	41
c.	The City Has Stated a Claim for a Failure to Warn (Counts X and XI).....	46
d.	The City Has Stated a Claim for Public Nuisance (Count IX).....	48
i.	The City Has Adequately Alleged that Defendants Created and Contributed to a Public Nuisance.....	50
ii.	The City’s Public Nuisance Claim Implicates a Public Right.....	51
iii.	The City Has Adequately Alleged that Defendants Unreasonably Interfered with a Public Right.....	51
iv.	The City’s Complaint Satisfies Any Control Requirement.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Commissioners of Town of Trappe</i> , 204 Md. 165 (1954)	48
<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 243 (D. Md. 2000).....	53
<i>Allied Vending, Inc. v. City of Bowie</i> , 332 Md. 279 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Asphalt & Concrete Servs., Inc. v. Perry</i> , 221 Md. App. 235 (2015)	54
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kenney</i> , 323 Md. 116 (1991)	33, 34
<i>Babylon v. Scruton</i> , 215 Md. 299 (1958)	45
<i>Baltimore v. Sitnick</i> , 254 Md. 303 (1969)	10
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Mfg., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Bittner v. Huth</i> , 162 Md. App. 745 (2005)	37
<i>Blankenship v. Morrison Mach. Co.</i> , 255 Md. 241 (1969)	45
<i>Chernick v. Chernick</i> , 327 Md. 470 (1992)	24
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	15
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F 4th (9th Cir, 2022)	6
<i>City & Cnty. Of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023)	6
<i>Coast Freight Lines v. Cons</i> , <i>ol. Gas. Elec. Light & Power Co. of Balt.</i> , 187 Md. 385 (1946)	53
<i>Copsey v. Park</i> , 453 Md. 141, 160 A.3d 623 (2017)	33
<i>County Comm'rs v. Soaring Vista Props.</i> , 121 Md. App. 140 (1998)	10
<i>Cty. Council of Prince George's Cty. v. Chaney Enters., L.P.</i> , 454 Md. 514 (2017)	10
<i>Dennis v. Fire & Police Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 390 Md. 639 (2006)	24

<i>Dincher v. Marlin Firearms Co.</i> , 198 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1952).....	30
<i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc.</i> , 370 Md. 604 (2002)	30
<i>Embs v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 528 S.W.2d 703 (Ky. 1975).....	44
<i>Ex parte King</i> , 59 So. 3d 21 (Ala. 2010).....	27
<i>Fogle v. H & G Restaurant</i> , 337 Md. 441 (1995)	7, 8, 9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 365 Md. 321 (2001)	42
<i>Frericks v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 247 Md. (1975)	44
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Lahocki</i> , 286 Md. 714 (1980)	34
<i>Goldberg v. Howard Co. Welfare Board</i> , 260 Md. 351 (1971)	31
<i>Golub v. Cohen</i> , 138 Md. App. 508 (2001)	25
<i>Gorman v. Sabo</i> , 210 Md. 155 (1956)	53
<i>Gourdine v. Crews</i> , 405 Md. 722, 955 A.2d 769 (2008)	47, 48
<i>Graves v. Lioi</i> , 930 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Haumersen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1977)	44
<i>Hearn v. Hearn</i> , 177 Md. App. 525 (2007)	26
<i>Henley v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 305 Md. 320 (1986)	32
<i>Holiday Point Marina Partners v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 349 Md. 190 (1998)	9
<i>Howes v. Hansen</i> , 56 Wis.2d 247, 201 N.W.2d 825 (1972).....	44
<i>In re Certified Question from the United States Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich. v. Philip Morris</i> , 638 N.W.2d 409 (Mich. 2002).....	27
<i>In re Collins</i> , 468 Md. 672 (2020)	30
<i>In re Lewis' Estate</i> , 287 Mich. 179 (1938)	27
<i>JBG/Twinbrook Metro Ltd. Pshp. v. Wheeler</i> , 346 Md. 601 (1997)	37

<i>JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 11127 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 5, 2022).....	13
<i>Kaufmann Park II, LLC v. KCC Props., LLC</i> , 2018 Md. App. LEXIS 488 (2018).....	25
<i>Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 397 Md. 108 (2007)	5
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	30
<i>Long v. State</i> , 371 Md. 72 (2002)	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	15
<i>Lyons v. Ryan</i> , 780 N.E.2d 1098 (Ill. 2002).....	27
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Coates</i> , No. 2709 Sept. Term 2016, 2018 Md. App. LEXIS 458 (Md. App. May 11, 2018).....	46
<i>Maenner v. Carroll</i> , 46 Md. 193 (1877)	53
<i>Major v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 Cal.App.5th 1179 (2017)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	6
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Philip Morris USA, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00303-JRR, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10488 (D. Md. January 19, 2024)	passim
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55265 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2020).....	passim
<i>Md. Reclamation Assocs. v. Harford County</i> , 414 Md. 1 (2010)	10
<i>Minnesota by Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)	6
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Complete Lawn Care, Inc.</i> , 240 Md. App. 664 (2019)	7, 10
<i>Moran v. Faberge, Inc.</i> , 273 Md. 538 (1975)	35, 36, 44
<i>Murphy v. Yales</i> , 276 Md. 475 (1975)	27
<i>Myers v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 253 Md. 282 (1969)	45
<i>Nash County Bd. of Education v. Biltmore Co.</i> , 640 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Kemp</i> , 476 Md. 149 (2021)	5

<i>Ohio R.R. v. Boyd</i> , 67 Md. 32, 10 A. 315 (1887)	37
<i>Patapsco Loan Co. v. Hobbs</i> , 129 Md. 9, 98 A. 239 (1916)	37
<i>Patten v. Logemann Bros. Co.</i> , 263 Md. 364 (1971)	45
<i>People ex rel. Devine v. Time Consumer Mktg.</i> , 782 N.E.2d 761 (Ill. App. 2002)	27
<i>Phipps v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 278 Md. 337 (1976)	41
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009)	33
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 60 F.4th 1170, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4650, *6-*7 (8th Cir. Feb. 27, 2023).....	12
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So.3d 590 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. City of Edina, supra</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 4650	13
<i>Rhode Island v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d	54
<i>Rockland, Inc. v. H. J. Williams</i> , 242 Md. 375 (1965)	37
<i>RRC Ne., LLC v. BAA Md, Inc.</i> , 413 Md. 638 (2010)	54
<i>Ruffin Hotel Corp. of Md. v. Gasper</i> , 418 Md. 594 (2011)	5
<i>Scott v. Jenkins</i> , 345 Md. 21 (1997)	5
<i>Sindler v. Litman</i> , 166 Md. App. 90 (2005)	32, 33
<i>Spangler v. McQuitty</i> , 449 Md. 33 (2016)	30
<i>Spaw, LLC v. City of Annapolis</i> , 452 Md. 314 (2017)	31
<i>Star Scientific Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>State ex rel. Inman v. Brock</i> , 622 S.W.2d 36 (Tenn. 1981).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Schiller v. Hecht Co.</i> , 165 Md. 415 (1933)	33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Stein v. Eonsmoke, LLC</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 162 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	13
<i>State of Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)	27

<i>State v. Burning Tree Club</i> , 301 Md. 9 (1984)	27
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)	passim
<i>Stone v. Chi. Title Ins. Co. of Md.</i> , 330 Md. 329 (1993)	32
<i>Tadger v. Montgomery County</i> , 300 Md. 539 (1984)	48
<i>Thacker v. City of Hyattsville</i> , 135 Md. App. 268 (2000)	14
The second decision, <i>Altadis U.S.A., Inc. v. Prince George’s County</i> , 341 Md. (2013)	8
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 637 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio 1994).....	30
<i>Torbit v. Balt. City Police Dep’t</i> , 231 Md. App. 573	34
<i>Toy v. Atlantic Gulf & Pacific Co.</i> , 176 Md. 197 (1939)	37
<i>Tshiani v. Tshiani</i> , 436 Md. 255 (2013)	5
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	30
<i>Tyler v. Cedar Island Club</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 143 Md. 214, 122 A. 38 (1923)	37
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co., L.L.C. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 703 F.Supp.2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co., L.L.C. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133018 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	13
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Young</i> , 272 Md. 201 (1974)	45
<i>Wheeling v. Selene Fin. LP</i> , 473 Md. 356 (2021)	5
<i>Wireless One, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 465 Md. 588 (2019)	5
<i>Yonce v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 111 Md. App. 124	32

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	14
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(1).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(A)	11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(B)	12
21 U.S.C. § 387p(b)	12
21 USCS § 387.....	11, 12
Md. Const., art. IX-A	9
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 10-110.....	17

MD Code, Criminal Law, § 10-110 (j)(1).....	17, 20
---	--------

Rules

Md. Rule 2-341	54
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>A Most Dangerous Indiscretion: The Legal, Economic, and Political Legacy of the Governments’ Tobacco Litigation,</i> 33 Conn. L. Rev. 1143 (2001)	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 158 (1965).....	37
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 161 (1965).....	38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 398	45
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965).....	41, 42, 43
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 435	32
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 442	33
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821B(1).....	48, 49, 51
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821C(2)(b)	49
Robert E. Powell & M. King Hill, Jr., <i>Proof of a Defect or Defectiveness,</i> 5 U. BALT. L. REV. 77 (1975)	42
Weinstein, Twerski, Piehler, Donaher, <i>Product Liability: An Interaction of Law and Technology,</i> 12 DUQUESNE L. REV. 425 (1974)	41
